## STATE WATER RESOURCES CONTROL BOARD RESOLUTION NO. 93-46

## APPROVAL OF STATE WATER POLLUTION CLEANUP AND ABATEMENT ACCOUNT FUNDS TO COMPLETE THE INVESTIGATIVE PHASE AND ISSUE THE "TECHNOLOGY EVALUATION REPORT" FOR PENN MINE

## WHEREAS:

- The State Water Resources Control Board Resolution No. 90-50 provides \$300,000 to the California Regional Water Quality Control Board, Central Valley Region (Regional Water Quality Control Board) to pay for design of pollution abatement measures at the Penn Mine site;
- The Regional Water Quality Control Board initiated a contract with Davy Environmental, in December 1991, to complete the work listed in Resolution No. 90-50;
- 3. For various reasons the investigative phase of the contract cannot be completed within the funds allocated for the project;
- 4. The Regional Water Quality Control Board has requested \$123,000 from the State Water Pollution Cleanup and Abatement Account (Account) to augment the funds provided by Resolution No. 90-50;
- 5. The additional funds will be used to complete the investigation phase and "Technology Evaluation Report", which will include sufficient information to select the cleanup- alternative; and
- 6. The investigation phase will be completed by July 1993.

THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED THAT:

The State Water Board hereby approves the Regional Water Quality Control Board's request for \$123,000 from the State Water Pollution Cleanup and Abatement Account to augment the funds provided in State Water Board Resolution No. 90-50.

## CERTIFICATION

The undersigned, Administrative Assistant to the Board, does hereby certify that the foregoing is a full, true, and correct copy of a resolution duly and regularly adopted at a meeting of the State Water Resources Control Board held on May 20, 1993.

Maureen Marché Administrative Assistant to the Board

.